06-30-2000

Docket No. <u>15-610</u>

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

05-30-2000

RECORDA TR

101394808

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #64 TO THE FIGURE AND THE COMMISSIONER OF Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Imperial Eastman Acquisition Corp. 6.30.00 Name: Stride Tool, Inc. □ Individual(s) ☐ Association Address: 530 East Washington Street □ Limited Partnership Ellicottville, New York 14731 ☐ General Partnership X Corporation-State Delaware □ Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Association 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership X Assignment □ Merger X Corporation-State New York □ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement □ Other □ Other \_ Execution Date: May 11, 2000\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or trademark registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 522,481 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$40.00\_ Thomas E. Fisher Watts, Hoffmann, Fisher & Heinke Co. X Enclosed 100 Erieview Plaza, Suite 2850 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1824 Telephone 216/623-0775 8. Deposit account number: 23-0630 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Thomas E. Fisher Name of Person Signing Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

thereby certify that this paper is being deposite to the second service as 1st Class Mail addressed to the Assistant Commissioner tor, Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Diameter, VA 22202-3513

May 25 2000.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002094 FRAME: 0084

8

5224

77/03/2000 DNGUYEN 00000342

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, IMPERIAL EASTMAN ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at One Towne Centre, 501 John James Audubon Parkway, Amherst, New York 14226-0610, (hereinafter Assignor), is the record owner of the United States Trademark Registration No. 522,481 and,

WHEREAS, STRIDE TOOL, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business at 46 East Washington Street, Ellicottville, New York 14731, (hereinafter Assignee), was desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademark registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor does hereby ratify that effective September 20, 1996, it did sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said registered trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, and the registration therefore and the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringement.

Dated: May 11, 2000	By: Joseph V. Jassone
	Name: Joseph Tassone
	Title: Assistant Secretary -
State of Ohio )	Intellectual Property
) ss	
County of Montgomery)	

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2000

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 06/30/2000

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires October 4, 2002

IMPERIAL EASTMAN ACQUISITION CORPORATION

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002094 FRAME: 0085

Kelley